SALMONARM |  moom rooruayzs o

Page #

SMALL CITY, BIG IDEAS Council Chambers, City Hall

Item #

AGENDA

City of Salmon Arm
Development and Planning Services
Committee

8:00 a.m.

500 — 2 Avenue NE
Salmon Arm, BC

Description
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31-56

57 -74

75 -84

CALL TO ORDER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL TERRITORY

We acknowledge that we are gathering here on the traditional territory of the
Secwepemc people, with whom we share these lands and where we live and
work together.

REVIEW OF AGENDA
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

REPORTS

Zoning Amendment Application No. ZON-1252 [Folkman, D.; 3361 16
Avenue NE; R-1 to R-8]

Development Variance Permit Application No. VP-570 [Pelletier, E. & G.;
871 3 Avenue NE; setback requirements]

Development Variance Permit Application No. VP-573 [Okanagan
College/Faction Projects Inc.; 2552 10 Avenue (TCH) NE; height
requirements]

Development Permit Application No. DP-446 [1149439 BC Ltd./Grieve, J.;
1120 Shuswap Street SE; servicing requirements]

Zoning Amendment Application No. ZON-1257 [Braga, M. L.; 60 10 Street
SE; R-1 to R-4]

Development Variance Permit Application No. VP-576 [Mushaluk, J. &
L./Edge Craft Construction Inc.; 2871 25 Avenue NE; height requirements]

FOR INFORMATION
IN-CAMERA

ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF

SALMONARM

To: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council
Date: ' February 3, 2023
Subject: Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application No. ZON-1252
Legal: Lot 1, Section 19, Township 20, Range 9, W6M, KDYD,
Plan 17283
Civic Address: 3361 — 16 Avenue NE
Owner/Applicant: D. Folkman

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: a bylaw be prepared for Council’s consideration, adoption of which would amend
Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 by rezoning Lot 1, Section 19, Township 20, Range 9, W6M,
KDYD, Plan 17283 from R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to R-8 (Residential Suite
Zone).

AND THAT: final reading of the zoning amendment bylaw be withheld subject to approval by the
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

THAT: The Motion for Consideration be adopted.

PROPOSAL

To rezone the R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone) property to R-8 (Residential Suite Zone) to permit the
development of a detached suite.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located at 16 Avenue NE (Appendix 1 & 2). The parcel is designated Low Density
Residential in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential) in the Zoning
Bylaw (Appendix 3 & 4).

Adjacent land uses include the following:

North: park; single family dwelling Zoned R-1
South: 16 Avenue NE; single family dwellings Zoned R-1
East: single family dwelling and accessory buildings/structures Zoned R-1
West: single family dwelling and accessory buildings/structures Zoned R-1

The subject property is approximately 0.37 acres (16,117 ft2) in area. A 682 ft? (22’ x 31') detached suite is
being proposed. The documentation provided in support of the rezoning application is attached as Appendix
5. It is worth noting that Appendix 5 only illustrates the R-8 (detached suite) building envelope, not the siting
of the building, and that the building could be located anywhere within that envelope without variance.
Access to the suite/suite parking will be provided on the easternmost portion of the site.

To date, there are three (3) other properties on 16 Avenue NE zoned R-8 (excluding the Lambs Hill

subdivision), with the closest R-8-zoned property being approximately 25 meters away (3310 16 Avenue
NE). Site photos of the subject property are attached in Appendix 6.
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Policy 8.3.25 of the OCP supports detached suites in all Residential (High, Medium, and Low) designated
areas via a rezoning application, subject to compliance with the Zoning Bylaw and the BC Building Code.

COMMENTS

Fire Department

No Fire Department concerns.

Building Department

BC Building Code applies. No concerns with the proposal.

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure

Preliminary Approval has been granted.

Engineering Department

At time of Building Permit, the following will be requested:

1. Upgrade water service from the main to the curbstop at property line fo 1" (onsite upgrading is also likely
fo be required, refer to Building Department).

2. Installation of a water meter in the house.

3. Installation of a geotech designed rockpit for the new suite.

Public Consultation

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Zoning Bylaw notices are mailed to
landowners within a 30m radius of the application. Newspaper ads are placed in two editions of the local
paper in advance of the Statutory Public Hearing. The notices outline the proposal and advise those with
interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the Statutory Public Hearing and information
regarding attending the Hearing. R-8 rezoning for parcels < 0.4 ha does not require the post of a Notice of
Development sign. It is expected that the Hearing for this application will be held on March 13, 2023.

Planning Department

Based on the parcel area of 0.37 acres, the subject property has the potential to meet the conditions for the
development of a detached suite, including sufficient space to meet the parking requirement. The detached

suite is supported by OCP policy, and the site plan and dimensions of the unit are compliant with zoning
regulations.

Staff support rezoning the subject property from R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to R-8 (Residential
Suite Zone).

. e — i
> S

C-a.-———-(____._

Prepared by: Evan Chorlton Reviewed by: Robert Niewenhuizen, AScT
Planner Director of Engineering and Public Works
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BROWN o s g g -

Fand SU.I'VEYOI'S-I 250-832-9701 | office@brownejohnson.com
BC LAND SURVEYOR'S BUILDING LOCATION CERTIFICATE
To: Folkman, Daniel Re: Lot 1, Sec 18, Tp 20, Rge 9,
3361 16 Avenue NE W6EM, KDYD, Plan 17283

Salmon Arm, BC VIE 3Y8
Porcel Identifier (PID): 008-181—-152
Civic Address: 3361 16 Ave NE, Solmon Arm
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Phto 2: photo looking north at eiféﬂng single family dwelling and attached carport/garage
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P11
CITY OF

SALMONARM

To: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council
Date: February 8, 2023
Subject:  Development Variance Permit Application No. VP-5670
Legal: Lot 4, Section 14, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 3862

Civic: 871 — 3 Avenue NE
Owner/Applicant: Pelletier, E. & G.

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: Development Variance Permit No. VP-570 be authorized for issuance for Lot 4, Section
14, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 3862 (871 3 Avenue NE) to vary the
provisions of Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 as follows:

Section 6.11.3 — R-1 Single Family Residential Zone - reduce the minimum setback to an
interior side parcel line from 1.0 m (3.3 ft) to 0.06 m (0.2 ft) to allow for the siting of an
accessory building as per the attached Building Location Certificate (Appendix 5).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

THAT: The motion for consideration be adopted.

PROPOSAL

The proposed variance has been requested to support the non-conforming siting of an accessory building.

BACKGROUND

The subject parcel is located within the downtown residential area at 871 3 Avenue NE (Appendix 1 & 2)
and is approximately 0.3 acres in area. The subject parcel is “hooked” with the adjacent parcel (two
contiguous parcels with the same ownership), and dates back to 1947. The parcel contains a single family
dwelling and accessory structures. The subject parcel is designated Medium Density Residential in the
City's Official Community Plan (OCP) and currently zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential) in the Zoning
Bylaw (Appendix 3 & 4).

A non-conforming accessory building was constructed in 2022 under Building Permit, replacing a previous
accessory building at approximately the same location. The applicant submitted a Building Permit
application and site plan proposing an accessory building conforming to setbacks in October 2022.
However, a survey following construction (December 12, 2022) indicates that the accessory building does
not conform to setback regulations (Appendix 5).

The proposed variance has been requested to support the current non-conforming siting of the accessory
building and close the Building Permit. In order to close the Building Permit, either a variance must be
issued or the building relocated to conform to the setbacks. Site photos are attached as Appendix 6.

COMMENTS

Engineering Department

52

No concerns.
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DSD Memorandum VP-570 8 February 2023

Building Department

East wall will require 45 minute fire rating and non-vented soffits (completed by Applicant).

Fire Department

No concerns.

Public Consultation

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Development Permit Procedures Bylaw
notices are mailed to land owners within a 30m radius of the application. The notices outline the proposal
and advises those with an interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the Hearing and
information regarding attending the Hearing. It is expected that the Hearing for this application will be held
on February 27, 2023.

Planning Department

The proposal involves a parcel within an established residential area, specifically an accessory building
adjacent to a shared interior side parcel line. These parcels are affected by slope and feature retaining
walls which limit siting options to some degree. Staff note that an older accessory building had been at this
approximate location for some time without significant concern, along with other typical accessory buildings,
fencing, and vegetation along the parcel line. The newly constructed accessory building achieves the
minimum setbacks required to the front and rear parcel lines.

With BC Building Code requirements met, it is the opinion of staff that the requested variance will not
unreasonably or significantly impact existing development in the area.

CONCLUSION

Considering the context of the parcel and similar development in the area, despite the relative size of the
requested sethack reduction, staff have no concerns with the requested variance.

As with the majority of similar variance applications, while staff can provide technical comments, the
perspective of potentially affected neighbours can be a factor. The applicant has been encouraged to
consult with the immediate neighbours.

Staff note that the variance is only in regards to the siting of the accessory building under consideration as

shown in the attached Building Location Certificate (Appendix 5) and does not permit any new, additional,
or future use other than what is permitted the Zoning Bylaw under the current zone regulations.

{7

Prepared by: Chris Larson, RPP, MCIP. Reviewed by: Robért Niewenhuizen, AScT
Senior Planner Director of Engineering and Public Works
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% BRITISH COLUMBIA AND CANADA LANDS
BROWN Box 362, Salmon Arm, B.C. VIE 4N

\{and Surveyorsl 2508329701 | offlce@brownejohnson.com

BC LAND SURVEYOR'S BUILDING LOCATION CERTIFICATE

Re: Lot 4, Secl4, Tp 20 Rge 10
W6M, KDYD, Plan 3862

To: Gordan Pelletler
871 3rd Avenue NE

Salmon Arm, BC
Parcel Identifler (PID): 010-731—-270

Civic Address: 871 3 Avenue NE

List of documents reglstered on title which may affect
the location of improvements:
Eosement: X218963

Note: Building Location Certificate on
new construction only. Other structures
exist on subject property.
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View northwest from 3 Avenue NE.
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CITY OF
TO: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council
DATE: February 9, 2023

SUBJECT: File: Development Variance Permit No. VP - 573
Legal: Lot 2, Section 12, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 29879
Civic Address: 2552 10 Avenue (TCH) NE
Owner: Okanagan College
Agent: Faction Projects Inc. (Paul Reyes)

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: Development Variance Permit No. VP — 573 be authorized for issuance for Lot 2,
Section 13, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 29879 which will vary Zoning
Bylaw No. 2303, in accordance with the drawings attached as Appendix 7, as
follows:

i. Section 24.4 the permitted maximum height of a principal building in the P-3
Institutional Zone from 10.0m to 12.5m and;

ii. Section 4.4.17 to increase the permitted height exemption from 2.0m to 3.0m
and the maximum area from 10.0m? to 31.52m? in order to accommodate a
mechanical penthouse and elevator shaft.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
THAT: The motion for consideration be adopted
PROPOSAL

To vary the permitted height of a building and the enclosed mechanical portion of the same building. The
applicant is requesting to vary the permitted height of a building in the P3 zone from 10.0m to 12.6m and
the allowable area and height of mechanical penthouse and elevator shaft atop the proposed building.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is approximately 2.024ha (see Appendices 1 and 2) and is the site of the Salmon
Arm Okanagan College Campus. It is designated as Institutional in the Official Community Plan (OCP)
and zoned P3 (Institutional Zone) in Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 (Appendices 3 and 4).

Adjacent land uses include the following:

North: Curling Rink, Shaw Centre, Recreation Centre Zoned P1
South: Single Family Residences Zoned R1
East: Pond & Turner Creek Trail Zoned P1

West: Turner Creek Trail & Sherwood Village multi-family Zoned P1 & R4
residential strata 2.3
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A letter submitted in support of the application is enclosed as Appendix 5. The applicant is proposing to
construct a 60 unit dormitory that would operate in conjunction with Okanagan College. The proposed
building is four-storeys, each fioor is designed to have a shared kitchen facility, and some units will be
equipped with separate kitchens. Site access to the building will be from the north property line, not via
the 5 Avenue NE access. The access befween the existing Okanagan College building and the adjacent
pond is a fire access and limited staff parking for the college. (Appendices 6 and 7).

COMMENTS

Engineering Depariment

The Engineering Department has no congerns with the proposed variance.

Building Department

No concerns.

Fire Depariment

The Fire Department is working with the applicant to address fire access via 5 Avenue NE and through
the proposed traffic circle. Any future site changes in this regard will not affect the requested height
variances.

Public Consultation

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Development Variance Permit Procedures
Bylaw notices are mailed to fand owners within a 30m radius of the application. The notices outline the
proposal and advises those with an interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the
Hearing and information regarding attending the Hearing. It is expected that the Hearing for this
application will be held on February 27, 2023.

Planning Department

When considering variances a number of factors are taken into consideration, including site conditions,
proposed use and potential negative impacts on adjacent property. The measuring of building height is
defined in the Zoning Bylaw and is measured from existing grade to the peak of a building. The bylaw
grants height exemptions for building elements that typically extend beyond the building such as a church
spire, flag pole or the mechanical enclosure atop a building. The request to vary the building height for a
portion of the building and mechanical enclosure as shown in Appendix 6 are, in the opinion of staff, is
minor in nature,

In the applicant's letter, Appendix 5, the “Existing Site Context’ is noted and the topography of the
building location is cited as challenging as there is a significant height difference from the north portion of
the subject property to the south portion of the proposed building. The proposed location of the building is
within an area of the site disturbed by an existing parking area. The removal of parking spaces in this
location are accounted for in parking calculations and a variance for parking would not be needed.

The proximity of the proposed building to the existing adjacent uses (i.e. college and curling rink) help to
isolate the impact of the proposed building from different uses (i.e. residential neighbourhood to the
south).

The variance request highlights the strict interpretation of height as defined in the Zoning Bylaw. By
measuring height from the existing grade to the peak of a building is inconsistent with hillside
development and necessitates minor variances for buildings that do not depart from the general form and
character of the neighbouring buildings.

The massing of the building is consistent with similar institutional buildings in the vicinity. Given the minor
nafure of the variance requests staff are supportive.

Page 2 of 3



DSD Memorandum VP - 573 (Okanagan College) February 9, 2023 P21

Wk S ‘

A Y
Prepared by: Melinda Smyrl, MCIP, RPP Reviewed by: Rob Niewenhuizen, AScT
Planner Director of Engineering and Public Works
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 APPENDIX §

FACTI®@N

MEMORANDUM

ISSUE DATE: 2023 0112

PROJECT: Okanagan College Salmon Arm Student Housing projECTH:  21-006

DATE: 2023 0112 | FILE H: 13617

T0: Chris Larson Senior Planner, City of Salmon Arm TOTALPAGES: 1 "‘;f,ﬁlsj :3;:‘;
cc Tim MéLennan, Steve Robinson .

RE: | Building Height Varianée — Letter of Rationale

This mero provides a summary of the proposed height variance rationale with respect to the City of
Salmon Arm Zoning By-law — P3 (Institutiondl Zone) Section 27.4 to exceed the 12m maximum height
of the principal building and Section 4.4.1.7 to exceed the height exceptionsfor mechanical penthouse
or elevator shaft of 2m above the roof line and 10m2 of floor area.

This memo should be read in conjunctlon with the submitted architectural drawings prepared by
Faction Architecture Inc.

Project Description

On March 5th, 2021, the Provincial Government announced an important student housing initiative
that will see 376 beds.added to the Okanagan College student housing stock, 60 of these beds will be
located in a 4 storey facility at the Salmon Arm Campus.

This announcement was the culmination of three years of project and proposal development and drew
the support of many community organizations and individuals. It is the largest single capltal
commitment from the province that Okanagan College has received since 2005.

The goal of the project is to help address housing issues in the region, support Okanagan College's
goal of reducing its carbon footprint, incréase access to post-secondary education and contribute to
economic development in the local community.

Existing Site Context:

The existing Campus topography has a grade differential of approximately 9.5m from the. high
southeast corner to the low northwest corner. The existing campus building occupies the centre of the
site and consist of a 1 and 2 storey contiguous structure approximately 8.4m high measured from
lowest average grade: The campus is bounded to the west by 2-storey residential buildings and a
significant treeline associated with the pond located at the northwest portion of the Campus. A large
pond occuples the property to the east and the north boundary consists of parking areas for the
Recreation Centre. The adjoining bowling green property directly to the northeast is approximately
1.5m to 2m above the chosen site. Note that there are three major buildings to the north of significant
height and building footprint, namely thé SASCU Recreation Céntre, the Shuswap Centre and the
Salmon Arm Curling Club,

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
AAA AIBC Certificate of Practice - Faction Archltec!ure Inc,

T 250-980-4510 F 250-764-2116 201-3935 Lakeshore Rd, Kelowna BC V1W 1V3
T 403-523-7943 1919 10" Avenue SW, Calgary AB T3C OK3
T 780-532-3690 100-9835 101 Avenue, Grande Prairie, AB T8V 5V4
www.factlonprojects.com




Building Height Variance Rationale

The proposed project has been configured as the optimal building footprint to accommaodate the
Ministry’s 60 bed requirement within a 4 storey structure. It has been situated to fit within the
confines of the existing campus north east parking lot primarily to minimize the Impact to
neighbouring residential properties at the west campus boundary.

The resulting building height measured from Level 1 to the main roof parapet is 13.045m. However,
there Is an existing grade differential within the project site of approximately 1.5m from east to west.

The proposed ground floor geodetic was established at the lowest elevation possibie to minimize the
building height variance and situate the ground floor within the existing grades for barrier free
access and connectivity with the existing campus building grades,

Based on these fundamental requirements, the project raquires a building height variance to By-law
Section 27.4 of 2.033m ahove the 12m maximum height as determined by the measurement from
lowest average grade to the highest building parapet.

A variance for By-low Section 4.4.17 is proposed to exceed the 2m height exception by 0.911m and
the 10m2 maximum area by 21.52m2, to accommodate a stalr access for roof top maintenance and
to simplify the building massing associated with thls access stair and the elevator over run. The
resulting massing provides a desigh feature for the corner of the building marking the building
entrance and anchoring the campus plaza that will be developed between the new student housing
and the existing campus building.

Summary

Based on the above variance rationale and given the significance of the project to the College and
the community, we believe that the proposed helght vartance Is worthy of support from City staff
and Council,
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' APPENDIX 6 (Proposed Site Plan)
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CITY OF
TO: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council
DATE: February 15, 2023

SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. 446 (with servicing variances)
Legal: Lot 5, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 9916
Civic Address: 1120 Shuswap Street SE
Owners/Applicant. 1149439 BC Ltd. (Jordan Grieve)

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: Development Permit No. 446 be authorized for issuance for Lot 5, Section 11,
Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 9916 (1120 Shuswap Street SE) in
accordance with the Development Permit drawings attached as APPENDIX 8;

AND THAT: Development Permit No. 446 vary the Subdivision and Servicing Bylaw No. 4163 as
follows:

i.  Waive the requirement to install street lights along the Shuswap Street SE
frontage of the subject property;

ii. Waive the requirement to widen and construct a 3m wide multi-use path
along the frontage;

iii. Waive the requirement to place existing hydro and telecommunications
underground, and;

iv. Increase the number of permitted accesses from one to two.

AND FURTHER THAT: Issuance of Development Permit No. 446 be withheld subject to:

i. Receipt of an Estimate and Irrevocable Letter of Credit (in the amount of
125% of the Estimate) for landscaping and;

ii. Registration of a Land Title Act Section 219 covenant restricting tenure to
rental for up to 10 units.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

THAT: Development Permit No. 446 be authorized for issuance for Lot 5, Section 11,
Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 9916 (1120 Shuswap Street SE); -

AND THAT: Issuance of Development Permit No. 446 be withheld subject to:

i. Receipt of a revised site plan drawing showing one access only;
ii. Receipt of an Estimate and Irrevocable Letter of Credit (in the amount of
125% of the Estimate) for landscaping and;
iii. Registration of a Land Title Act Section 219 covenant restricting tenure to
rental for up to 10 units.

5.4
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PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing an additional six units to the existing four unit development. The proposal
includes adding two units to the lower floor of the existing building (Building 1) and a new four unit
building (Building 2} (Appendix 8). A landscaping plan submitted with the application is also enclosed.

The applicant is also requesting variances to the Subdivision and Servicing Bylaw. Specifically, the
applicant is requesting relief for the installation of a new street lighting, a 3.0m wide multi-use path, under
ground telecommunications and BC Hydro fines and to allow for two access points. Leiters submitted by
the applicant are included as Appendix 5.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is approximately 1930m? (0.5ac) in area (Appendix 1 and 2). The property is
designated Resldential Medium Density in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is zoned R4 — Medium
Density Residential within Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 (Appendices 3 and 4). The subject property is within
the Residential Development Permit Area.

Adjacent land uses include the following;

North: single family residence/R1
South: single family residence with suite/R8
East: single family residential/lR4
West:  single family residence/R1 and ALR

Under the current zoning and OCP designation the maximum number of units would be 40 unitstha or 8
units; however, the developer is proposing to secure units for rental. Utilizing the density bonus provisions
of the R4 zone, and the registration of a Housing Agreement with the City, the number of permitted units
could be increased to 10.

COMMENTS

Engineering Department

Comments from the Engineering Department are included as Appendix 6. The applicant has provided an
Opinion of Probable Costs (OPC) citing the total cost for all of the servicing improvements as required
would be $115,993.00. The costs of those requirements that the applicant is requesting to be waived are
as follows:

i. Installation of street lights - $25,480.00
il. Shuswap Street — widen road and construct 3m wide Multi-use Path - $64,123.00
iii.  Underground hydro and telecommunications - $20,150.00

The Engineering Department is not supportive of the variance requests as noted in Appendix 6.

The subject property is within a Latecomer area for sewer. In the event that the proposed development
required an upgraded sewer connection, the payment of the Latecomer fee would be required. Given the
number of units and existing service, the Engineering Depariment has determined that a new connection
is not required.

Building Depaitment

No concerns with the proposed development. The additional two units within the existing building
(Building 1) would require drawings provided by an Architect.

Fire Department

No concerns.

Page2of 5



DSD Memorandum DP 446 February 15, 2023
Design Review Panel (DRP)

At their January 18, 2023 meeting, the Design Review Panel (DRP) reviewed the proposed development
and were supportive of the application subject to the applicant softening the contrasting colours on the
building face, accenting the windows and other openings on the north side of Building 2 and showing
screening and garbage enclosures consistent with the development and the OCP guidelines. A summary
of the discussion is included as Appendix 7.

The applicant has been amenable to revise their proposal to align with the GCP Guidelines and the DRP
recommendations. Specifically, the applicant amended the north side of Building 2 to add accents around
the windows and openings, and as per the recommendation of the DRP, the applicant amended the
colour rendering to soften the contrasting colours of the proposed building.

Public Consuliation

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Development Permit Procedures Bylaw,
notices are mailed to land owners within a 30m radius of the application. The notices outline the proposal
and advises those with an interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the Hearing and
information regarding attending the Hearing. It is expected that the Hearing for this application will be
held on February 27, 2023.

Planning Department

The proposed site plan shows the existing four unit building along the south property line. The applicant is
proposing to add two additional units to the lower part of this building. The site plan also shows the
proposed new four unit building along the north property line.

Based on the drawings submitted staff support the issuance of the Development Permit.

Official Community Plan (OCP)

The polices and guidelines of the OCP were consulted in the drafting of the proposed development. The
proposed development meets the OCP guidelines encouraging in-fill multifamily development.

Siting and Building

With regard to the siting and building the OCP encourages the site layout and building locations to
consider the existing topography to fimit the need for cut and fill or tall retaining walls. The only proposed
retaining wall is adjacent to the existing building and separates the lower parking stalls from upper level
parking stalls. There are no other retaining walls being considered on the site.

The OCP design guidelines encourage building frontages and main entrances to face the dominant street
with walkways and entries on to the street. In this instance, the side of proposed building is oriented
toward the street with the entries to the units oriented inward to the development. Given the existing
topography of the site and the orlentation of the access point of the end unit of the building could be
rotated to orient toward the strest but not the entire building.

The design of the proposed Building 2 includes a varied fagade colour and articulation of the building face
to create interest. These design elements are consistent with the QCP guidelines. As noted in the DRP
meeting notes, the applicant intends to soften the confrasting colours and add details to the openings on
the north building face.

Landscape and Screening
The applicant has provided the minimum amount of landscaping aligned with OCP guidelines. A screened

garbage enclosure has not been provided. Existing mature trees line the frontage of the subject property
and are spaced consistent with the GCP guidelines for street trees.

Page 3of 5
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Access, Circulation and Parking Area

The buildings would be accessed via two access/egress points from Shuswap Street SE. The separate
access points are, in part, due to the grade of the subject property, which slopes south to north.
Effectively, the retaining walls will physicaily separate the buildings and driveway areas, requiring {wo
access points for the development. It appears that the on site traffic circulation would be sufficient to the
amount of density proposed. As noted in a later section of this report, two access points are not permitted
under the Subdivision and Servicing Bylaw No. 4163 and the applicant is requesting to vary the limit of
one access. Shouid Council not support the variance request and the development move forward with
one access point, a site plan showing the revised access and realigning the internal traffic circulation
would ba required.

Variance Reguests

Development Variance Permits for servicing are considered on a case-by-case basis and in doing so, a
number of factors are taken into consideration when reviewing a request. These factors include site
specific circumstances such as the development potential of adjacent lands and the impacts of reduced
servicing in the vicinity.

The requirements for development are detailed within the City's Subdivision and Development Servicing
Bylaw No. 4163, summarized within Table 1: Service Levels for Subdivision and Development, described
in the design criteria, and further detailed in the cross-section standard drawings within the bylaw. The
various standards for development are summarized and detailed so that any applicant or agent
considering development may inform themselves in advance of the applicable standards that would
apply. Staff note that several larger parcels along this corridor have development potential and highlight
the need to consistently meet the standards required along this key roadway.

Street Lights

The request to waive the installation of street lights along the Shuswap Street SE frontage is not
supported by staff. Although the applicant notes that there is one light on the opposite side of the road
and further to the south, this is insufficient for the area. As noted in the attached Engineering report,
Shuswap Street is a busy Arterial street and many properties along Shuswap Street have development
potential. In addition, when Auto Road connects with 14 Avenue SE in the future, the resulting traffic
impact will emphasize the need for street lighting in this area.

Mutti-use Path

Shuswap Street SE is designated as an Urban Arterial Road, and an important corridor facilitating
movement through the community. As noted in the Active Transporfation Plan the City is committed to
provide safe, easy and enjoyable opportunities to walk, bike and use other forms of active transportation
and Multi-use Paths are important links that move people around the community. In particular, Shuswap
Street SE serves as a link from residential areas to the downtown core. The required road standard
includes a 3.0m Multi-use Path, which is accommodated within a 25m road right-of-way.

Underground Existing BC Hydro and Telecommunications

Overhead BC Hydro and Telecommunication infrastructure create obstacles in the City's boulevards that
complicate maintenance and future capital improvements.

Increase Number of Access Points

Shuswap Street SE is designated as an Urban Arterial Street in the OCP and the road standard is
infended to accommodate large volumes of traffic through the community. Due to this, access points (i.e.
private driveways) are restricted and Engineering staff evaluate existing and proposed access points at
the time of a development application. Staff are recommending that Council not support the variance
request to increase the permitted number of accessfegress points on to an arterial road.

Page 4 of 5
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Conclusion

Multifamily development along a significant transportation corridor warrants an expected level of service
with regard to road frontage improvements and the requirements of the Subdivision and Servicing Bylaw
seeks to address these expectations. Staff recognize the financial constraints on development; however,
waiving the requirements of the Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163 would place
additional financial burden on the City for those improvements in the future or increase costs onto future

developers of adjacent properties or the City. Staff do not recommend that the variances as requested by
the applicant be granted.

Prepared by Melinda Smyrl, MCIP, RPP Rev%wed by: Rob Niewenhuizen, AScT
Planner Director of Engineering and Public Works
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To Salmon Arm City Staff and Council.

Re: Foothill Apartments
1120 Shuswap St
Development Permit application

My name is Jordan Grieve and I am writing this letter on behalf of 1149439 BC LTD, I ami a
director of the company and have been heavily involved in the preparation of our development
permit. As some of you know I work in the Real Estate sector here in Salmon Arm, This offers
me immense exposute to our town's real estate and development market that most citizens are
unable to witness. Similar to some of you I believe the greatest crisis facing our town is housing.
We are fortunate o see sustained growth in our community, however, too many business owners
reach out to me stating employees are leaving town unless they can find somewhere to live. Our
goal is to work with the city to bring more rental housing to out downtown core.

This premises already contains an existing four-plex. Our plan is to build an additional four units
and add two more to the existing building to bring the property total to 10 rentable units, By
registering a covenant on the tifle we will ensure these remain as rental units which will be a
Imge benefit to our community. Parking can often be an issue, however, we have exceeded the
minimum required stalls of 15 and provided 18.

Our landscaping goal is to leave as many of the beautiful existing maples as possible. We also
have a detailed plan showing the location of our new species of trees fo be planted, Cedar
fencing along the north side will provide our neighbours and our new tenant privacy. A chain
link fence on the east will be a perfect border.

With the development of this project we have rentals in mind, We also plan to build an
environmentally firendly and energy efficient building. We plan to be 40% more energy efficient
than the curren NBC in order to lessen owr footprint on the environment.

T hope that everyone on staff and council, like myself, realizes the dire need for rental housing in
our community, and works with us to have not just this project developed, but hopefully many
more in the future.

Sincerely,

1149439 BC LTD.

Per Jordan Grieve
250-833-7812
Jordangrieve@shaw.ca

| APPENDIX §
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Variances: The largest challenges facing any developer on a small scale are the required offsite

costs before the project begins. In fact, without specialized financing, most projects in our town

would not be feasible. With that in mind, we ate asking for the following variances to help make
this project happen.

Hydro/Tol: Bxisting distribution Hydro main is on the west side of Shuswap Street. We don’t
believe mderground Hydro on the east side of Shuswap is necessary, We would just put the
telecom underground.

Street Lighting: There is an existing pole davit at the southern property line on the west of
Shuswap street. Although this is an arterial road, it sits in a largely rural area, and the Auto Road
connector should further reduce traffic. With this in mind, we would like to waive the required
new street lights for our development.

Curb and Gutter: The majority of Shuswap street is all blade-faced curb, To remove the existing
curb and install a high back curb and gutter seems incredibly wasteful to us. We don’t want
excessive waste with our project and this seems an obvious area to reduce it. There will be no
value added for a small frontage of high back curb and gutter, and the drainage certainly
functions as is.
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APPENDIX 6

CITY OF
Memorandum from the
SA l M o N A R M Engineering and Public
g . ; Works Department
TO: Robert Niewenhuizen, Director of Engineering & Public Works
DATE: December 6, 2022
PREPARED BY:  Mustafa Zakreet, Engineering Assistant
OWNER: Jordan Grieve
APPLICANT: 1149439 BC Lid.
SUBJECT: VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION FILE NO. DP-444
LEGAL: Lot 5, Section 11, Township 20, Range 9, K6M, KDYD, Plan 9916
CIVIC: 1120- Shuswap Street SE

Further to the request for variance dated November 14, 2022; the Engineering Department has
reviewed the site and offers the following comments and recommendations relative to the
requested variances:

The applicant is requesting that Council waive the requirements of road widening and
construction, curb & gutter, 3m wide offset multi-use path, boulevard construction, street lighting,
and hydro and telecommunication along the frontage of the subject property as it is required per
the Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163 (SDSB). In addition, the applicant
requests to waive the requirement to limit the number of driveway access to one.

General Information:

The subject property is located about 233m north of 14 Ave SE and 73m of 10 Ave SE in the
urban area fronting Shuswap Street SE which is designated as an Urban Arterial Street standard.
The applicant submitted a development permit to « i :

add two units to the existing 4 plex and build an
additional four units which triggers a full frontage g8
upgrade as per the SDSB. Shuswap Street SE
fronting the subject property is currently constructed
as an Interim Urban Collector Road. Upgrading to
an Urban Arterial Road standard is required in
accordance with specification drawing RD-4.

The upgrade will include road widening and [
construction, curb & gutter, 3m wide offset multi-use §&
path, boulevard construction, street lighting, and
hydro and telecommunication. &
The total cost of the requirements is $115,993 &
detailed in Appendix A according to Lawson
Engineering.

Figure 1
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1. Wave the requirement to install streetlights on Shuswap Street SE along the entire
frontage of the subject property.

Currently, there is only one street light on a BC hydro pole at the marked location (+) shown in
Figure 2. Lawson Engineering indicated that two davit street lights are needed to cover the site
frontage, and the cost estimate to install them is
$25,480 (see Appendix A, including contingency).
Shuswap Street is a busy Arterial street and many
properties along Shuswap Street have development
potential. In addition, when the Auto Road connect with
14 Ave SE, the traffic impact will be increased farther
emphasizing the need for street lightening.

Recommendation:

The Engineering Department recommends that the i
requested variance to waive the requirement to
install street lights along the frontage of the subject
property be denied.

2. Waive the requirement to widen the road and construct a 3m wide multi-use path along
the entire frontage of the subject property.

Shuswap Street SE is designated as an Arterial Road and is an important link from residential
areas to the downtown core area. The east lane of Shuswap Street SE is 4.08 m wide. The
sidewalk, curb and gutter are not to the City standard
(location and style). The construction of the multi-use path
will require removing the current sidewalk, relocating a |
catch basin and removing 3 trees.

The cost estimate provided by Lawson Engineering for the
described work is $64,123 (see appendix A, including [
contingency). A separated Multi-use pathway is the City of [
Salmon Arm Arterial road standard. As such, staff =58
recommend the construction of the 3m wide muiti-use
path.

Recommendation: ' ;*
The Engineering Department recommends that the requested variance to waive the

requirement to construct a 3m multi-use path along the frontage of the subject property
he denied.

3. Waive the requirement to limit the number of driveway access to one.
Shuswap Street is a busy Arterial Road that connect with another Arterial Road which is about 75

m north of the subject property. In addition, Shuswap Street is to connect with Auto Road which
is about 233 m south of the subject property. The Auto Road connector detailed design is 99%
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complete, and when the road is constructed, a significant traffic increase will impact Shuswap
Street.

The Subdivision and Servicing Bylaw No 4163 allow no access on Arterial Roads when other
options are feasible, and limits the number of access to one if it is unfeasible to access on a
different road to limit the impact on traffic operations and the safety of the road network.

Recommendation:

The Engineering Department recommends that the requested variance to waive the
requirement to limit the number of driveway access to one be denied.

4, Walve the requirement to place the existing overhead hydro and telecommunications
underground.

it is required by the servicing bylaw No 4163 that hydro and telecommunication be placed
underground. The cost to this work is $20,150 as estimated by Lawson Engineering (See
Appendix A, including contingency).

Recommendation:

The Engineering Department recommends that the requested variance to waive the
requirement to place hydro and telecommunications underground bhe denied.

Gabriel
W Bau Baiges

Mustafa Zakreet Gabriel Bau Baiges P. Eng
Engineering Assistant City Engineer




Appendix A

1120 Shuswap Street - Hydmrral.stuﬂLm Curb & Gutter & MUP Variance
ATH

CLASSC' OPIHION OF PROBABLE COSTS

CIVIL WORKS
TTEM | wuco rer | DESCRIFTION OF WORK [ wnr Jousmry | unrTPRice | AmounTs
1.0 |Division 01 - General Requirements
11 | 015301 |Trafic Conbol [ s | 1 T 4p0000] 4.800.00
| | [suavoraL|s 80000
2.0 Division 03 - Concrels”
FX1 m 0 6100 256000
22 m 40 154.00 8,1
23 m2 78 54.00 421200
SUB-TOTAL 12,932.00
30  |Division 26 - Electrical Works. :
31 | 265601 & Install Davi-shie Street Lights ciw Conducior and Conduit [ e | 2 ] 9ecooo s 19,600.00
32 | 2655801 |HydrofTel (Afowence) I s | 1 | 500.00 15,500.00
I | | a-wm. 35,100.00
- [4.0_[Division 31 - Earthworks
4.1 312301 ]cormnamnbm!.[ﬁsposﬂ [ m3 | 95 | ELE 3,420.00
22 | 311101 _|Chening and Grubbing - Tres Remaval L [, i | 4moo|s 4,000.00
| 1 [ suB-TOTAL|S 7,420.00
50 |Diviston32 - Roads and Site improvemants and Earthworks
51 321216 |Remove & Dispose alt m2 40 36.00 440.00
321216 & Instal Asphalt [100mim - 2 LFts) - 1m Swah for Wadhing mz 40 58.00 3.920.00 |
K 321216 m2. 136 64.00
y 321123 & Place 250 WGB Base N m3 5 06.00
5 | 3211161 & Place 7! Crushed T Baso. m3. 80 £8.00
1 38 T 2 1,2506.00
X 321216 |AspahiKeyn - m 40 3200
32 (K} 1 3.500.00
: SUB-TOTAL
0 |Division33 - ULiNIea (Storm Sawer Works)
K 333001 { Bawn 13 1] 1 750.00 [ §
1 | | suaToTAL [$
SUMMARY
1.0 Division 01 - Genaral Requiremsnts y 4.800.00
20 Division 03 Concrete 12,3200
30 Divisiin 26 - Electrical Works 35,100.00
490 Diviston 31 - Earthworks 7,420.00
50 Division 32 - Roads and S8 Improvements and Earthworks 2822400
60 Division 33 - ULiliés (Storm Sewer Works) 750.00
SUBTOTAL £9.226.00
CONTINGENCY (CLASS 'C" - 30%) 26,767.80
TOTAL 11559380

1) Quandses may vary depending on fe'd revisions
andior condiions encountared at tha tims of
conatruchon, thareby afecting e Enal coit.

Z)u-\:‘tmaesuuinmcnd by wopply & damand
both contracions & mater dfs ad the tima of

MM&?M‘QNNM

3) Exdudes BG Hydro, BCLS, Environmental Impact
! ; e,

wk!ctmg
2) .l.:s\:mqmﬂhsmm 15 Yo' adjcining
3) mmemwm lahe widhth, u’opoeed im boulevard nnd:ml.v?dae lople-eﬂsﬁng;uwed
East)

A=

Prepared by: AFsbolr Waters, ASCT

G4 to réquired sidawalk 2m on either side of sutject

property i
mmw(mma{mm -2mb

Revivasd by: Biake Lanton, PEng
Permit No.: 1001279

20221117

1ofl
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P46
Pesign Review Panel — January 19, 2023 Meeting Minutes

Application No. BP- 446
1481 10 Street SW (Jordan Grieve)

Staff provided a summary of the proposal. The applicant is proposing the addition of a four plex building
and renovating the existing building {o add two units. The total number of units would be 10. The number
of units would be supported in the OCP and zoning through the density bonus provisions for rental units
in the R4 zone.

The site plan shows a circular driveway with two access points onto Shuswap Street SE. The north
access point is designed to accommodate two-way traffic. The number of access points shown in.the
proposal is the subject of a variance request to Council as the bylaws permit a sole access point and the

site plan shows two points. Should Council not support the variance changes may be made to the site
plan.

The Panel noted that the building elevations show an articulated building with colour variation to break up
and long blank building faces but that the contrasting colours (deep navy blue and bright white) should be
softer. The applicant noted that the building will be board and baten and intends to have softer colours
contrasting. The Panel also noted that having the finishes shown in the drawings provided would have
been better for decisions and comment. The Panel noted concerns the amount of asphalt and lack of
amenity and greenspace on the site. The applicant stated that the centre area must be paved for the
driveway aisle and usable common greenspace is not avalilable for Building 1 and there is some private
amenity space on the north side of Building 2.

Panel Recommendation

THAT the DRP supporis application DP- 446 subject to the applicant softening the contrasting colours on
the building face, accenting the windows and other openings on the north side of the Building 2 and
showing screening and garbage enclosures consistent with the development and CCP guidelines.

LY

Wﬁﬁﬁd@éﬁgn Réview Pangl

Page 20of 2
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CITY OF

To: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council
Date: February 13, 2023

Subject: Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application No. ZON-1257

Legal: Lot 5, Block 1, Section 13, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 1255
Civic Address: 60 — 10 Street SE
Owner/Applicant: M L Braga

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: A Bylaw be prepared for Council’s consideration, adoption of which would amend
Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 by rezoning Lot 5, Block 1, Section 13, Township 20, Range
10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 1255 (60 - 10 Street SE) from R-1 (Single Family Residential
Zone) to R-4 (Medium Density Residential Zone).

AND THAT:  Final reading of the zoning amendment bylaw be withheld subject to:
1. Registration of Section 219 Land Title Act covenant(s) registered on title,
restricting the permitted uses to only a single family dwelling and
commercial daycare facility; and

2, Approval by the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

THAT: The motion for consideration be adopted.

BACKGROUND

The subject parcel is located at 60 — 10 Street SE (Appendix 1 and 2), just east of City Hall and south of
Okanagan Avenue. The 501 square-metre subject parcel is designated High Density Residential (HR) in
the City's Official Community Plan (OCP) and zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential) in the Zoning Bylaw
(Appendix 3 and 4).

The proposal is to rezone the parcel from R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to R-4 (Medium Density
Residential Zone) to convert the existing family childcare facility space within the existing building to a
commercial daycare facility space in order to accommodate 8 or more children. The proposed R-4 zoning
is supported by the OCP.

The Zoning Map attached (Appendix 4) shows a mix of zones in the immediate area, predominantly
Residential (R-1, R-2, R-4, R-5, and R-8), with some Institutional (P-3) and Service Commercial (C-3) zoned
parcels also in the vicinity. Land uses adjacent to the subject parcel include the following:

North: single family dwelling and accessory building/structure Zoned R-1
South: single family dwelling and accessory building/structure Zoned R-1
East: lane; single family dwelling and accessory buildings/structures ~ Zoned R-1
West: 10 Street SE; single family dwellings Zoned R-1

The subject parcel currently contains a single family dwelling with an already-functioning family childcare
facility space (Dayhome Friends Care) that is limited to a max of 8 children in the basement. The | 59
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DSB Memorandum ZON-1257 13 February 2023

owner/applicant has provided a letter, attached as Appendix 5. A site plan and proposed basement floor
plan are attached as Appendix 6 to demonsirate their concept for the property. Site photos are attached as
Appendix 7,

If rezoned to R-4, the parcel would be subject to the guidelines of the Residential Development Permit Area.
However, the currently proposed up-zoning and interior renovations fit within exemptions and would not
trigger a form and character development permit application.

COMMENTS

Fortis BC

No issues with this proposal.

Fire Department

No Fire Department concerns.
Telus
Telus has no objection fo this rezoning application.

Building Department

A Building Permit is required to convert a home-based daycare (8 or less children) to a commercial daycare
(8 or more children). An Architect is required by code to design and supervise the conversion.

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure

Preliminary approval has been granted.

BC Hydro

BCH has no conflict with the proposed zoning amendment.

Engineering Department

Comments are attached (Appendix 8).

Public Consultation

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Zoning Bylaw notices are mailed to land
owners within a 30m radius of the application. Newspaper ads are placed in two editions of the [ocal paper
in advance of the Statutory Public Hearing. The notices oufline the proposal and advise those with an
interest in the proposal to provide written subrission prior to the Statutory Public Hearing and information
regarding attending the Hearing. All rezoning applications (excluding R-8 rezoning’s <0.4 ha) require the
post of a Notice of Development sign. It is expected that the Hearing for this application will be held on
March 13, 2023,

Planning Department

The subject parcel is considered to be well-suited for a commercial daycare facility, being within close
walking distance of downtown Salmon Arm and associated commercial and institutional establishments,
transit routes, and other residential development. The surrounding neighbourhood is characterized by a
mix of older single and multi-family housing developments.

The applicant's intent for the parcel is to provide additional daycare spaces by converting the existing family
childcare facility space in the basement of the single family dwelling to a commercial daycare facility space.
The renovations involve meeting today's BC Building Code and any requirements of Interior Health, which
regulates and licenses daycares, Of the various types of daycare, a commercial daycare facility permits the
greatest number of participants, 8 or more, in accordance with applicable Provincial regulations.

Page 2 of 3



DSD Memorandum ZON-1257 13 February 2023

OCP policy 9.3.19 (b) also supports commercial childcare uses within high, medium, and low density
residential areas.

To date, there are currently 19 total active daycares within the city, including the one currently active on the
subject property — Dayhome Friends Care (Appendix 9). Of these 19, five (5) other daycares are also within
single family dwellings. The most recent daycare-related application to be brought before Council was VP-
536 for the property at 931 12 Street SE, which reduced the number of off-street parking spaces from 14
to 6 stalls and waived the requirement to provide hard surface parking on-site.

The parcel has just enough area to provide the required 3 offstreet parking spaces for the eventual

commercial daycare use (1 space per 35 m? of gross floor area), in addition to the 2 required offstreet
spaces for the single family dwelling (Appendix 10).

Covenant

Staff recommend that a Section 219 covenant be registered on title to restrict the permitted uses to only a
single family dwelling and commercial daycare facility in order to prevent any additional non-compatible

uses (such as additional dwelling units, in addition to the existing single family dwelling and daycare) on
the subject property.

CONCLUSION

The proposed R-4 zoning of the subject property is consistent with OCP and therefore supported by staff.

et = =

4
Prepared by: Evan Choriton Reviewed by: Robert Niewenhuizen, AScT
Planner Director of Engineering and Public Works

Page 3 of 3
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P64 Date: November 20, 2022

APPENDIX 5

60 10 St. SE Rezoning Application Rationale Letter

Dear Mayor Harrison and Council Members,

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this rationale letter to accompany our enclosed Rezoning
Application for our residential property located at 60 10 St. SE, Salmon Arm, BC. We would like to expand
our childcare services to 2 Multi-age group childcare that would utilize the whole basement level of our
existing house that is located at the above-mentioned property. Unfortunately, the current zone of the
property which is R1 does not permit to get more than 8 children, so the purpose of this rezoning
application is to change the current R1 to R4 zoning to allow the Facility to cater more than 8 children.

In following letter, we would like to provide you with some more information regarding Dayhome Friends
Care as well as provide you with a planning rationale as to why we believe we need to expand it in our
own home.

BACKGROUND

I am Mona Lisa Braga, a licensed Early childhood Educator and a Montessori trained teacher. | operated
Dayhome Friends Care in my own house in the basement level for a year now. It is a licensed In-Home
Multi-age daycare which cater 8 children including my own 2 kids and offers a Montessori and play-based
program.

Our Mission

Dayhome Friends Care mission and vision is to provide holistic development of the children by giving them
age- appropriate learning, interesting, fun, and enjoyable activities that are based on their interestsin a
homey and Montessori environment.

Need for Multi-age daycare Program

The need for quality licensed childcare spaces in BC is continuing to rise and this is no different for the City
of Salmaon Arm. Finding suitable child care services can be a struggle for any parent, however, it is an even
greater challenge for those parents seeking care for children under 3 years. There is a large demand of
childcare spaces in the city and it is continue to rise as it’s children population is increasing. Since, the
multi-age daycare can accept children ages 0-12 years old, our intention with this rezoning application is
to work towards reducing the childcare spaces’ demand.



INTRODUCTION OF PROPERTY

The property located at 60 10 St. SE has 4218 sqft in size. The property is currently designated as a
single family residential in the City of Salmon Arm and is zoned R1. This application propose to amend
the R1 zone to R4 zone on the entire property to facilitate 2 Multi-age childcare Licensed Facility.

The property provides an ideal location for a multi-age Licensed Child Care Centre as it works to create
an inclusive community as it integrates a community care into an existing residential neighborhood. In

addition, it is near to downtown and gives convenience to parents to drop off and pick up their kids as
they go and off to work.

PROPOSED 2 MULTI-AGE CHILDCARE PROGRAM

The proposed 2 multiage childcare program would offer a total of 16 childcare spaces that would utilize
100.32 m?of the basement level of the existing house that is located on the property and would operate
from 7:30am — 5:30 pm. Monday to Friday. Registration for drop off and pick up for 16 families would
be staggered and would occur between 7:30am — 9:00am for drop off and 4:00 pm = 5:30 pm for pick
up. These staggered hours would allow for consistent traffic flow and enough time for families to interact
with the educators to communicate relevant information regarding the child before the arrival of the
next family. In addition, our operating hours should not negatively impact the surrounding residential
area as our childcare facility would not operate on weekend or outside of regular daytime working hours.

There is only a little modification of the interior to give room for 2 toilets and 2 basins. The proposal would
maintain the existing building without exterior changes. The public parking area in the front of the
building would provide space as a pickup and drop off area for the customers of the daycare.

CONCLUSION

We would like to rezone the entire property from R1 to R4 so that our desire to run 2 Multi-age
Childcare may come to fruition. As outlined within our letter, there is a very high.demand for childcare
spaces within our community and our proposal will help to fill this gap for not only parents that live in
Salmon Arm but for those who live in the surrounding areas.

Thank you again for the opportunity to submit this letter. We look forward to your review of our

rezoning application and please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any questions
or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Mona Lisa Braga
Owner/Operator Dayhome Friends Care
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APPENDIX 6

Site Plan

60 10 St. SE, Salmon Arm, BC, V1E 4J5
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Basement Floor Plan

Dayhome Friends Care Multi-age Group Care Location
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Basement Floor Plan
60 10 St. SE , Salmon Arm , BC, V1E 4J5

Note: The house has first floor and basement floor. Children are only using the basement floor. The first floor is used by my family: my husband and 2
kids ages 2 and 4 years old.
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Photo 2: photo looking nartheast at subject property
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CITY OF
Memorandum from the
s A l M o N An M Engineering and Public
Works Department
- APPENDIX 8
TO: Director of Development Services
DATE: January 11, 2023
PREPARED BY:  Chris Moore, Engineering Assistant
APPLICANT: ML Braga, 60 — 10 Street SE Salmon Arm, BC V1E 4J5
SUBJECT: ZONING AMENDMENT APPLICATION FILE NO. ZON - 1257
LEGAL: Lot 5, Block 1, Section 13, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 1255
CIVIC: 60 — 10 Street SE

Further to your referral dated December 9, we provide the following comments / servicing
information. The servicing requirements are not conditions for Rezoning; however, these
are provided as a courtesy in advance of any development proceeding to the Building
Permit stage:

Roads / Access:

10 Street SE, on the subject property’s western boundary, is designated as an Urban Local Road
standard. It is currently constructed to an Interim Local Road standard with no sidewalks located
on either side of the road and no curb on the subject property’s frontage.

Rezoning and the proposed building upgrades do NOT trigger frontage upgrade requirements.
However, there are concerns about increased parking on the City right of way in this location for
drop off and pick up of children at the daycare. Although boulevards are not intended to be driven
on by vehicles, the boulevard is currently being used by parents for parking as there is no curb
installed. This can become more problematic in wet weather and the winter after heavy snowfalls,
parents may be forced to park in the road.

10 Street SE is currently a busy local road, providing access from the adjacent residential area to
Okanagan Avenue. It should be noted that 10 Street SE is likely to become significantly busier in
the future as the high density development of 70 and 210 - 11 Street SE will likely restrict access
onto Okanagan Avenue from 11 Street (due to poor sight lines) and this will lead to mcreased
traffic usage on 10 Street SE from the proposed development.

View of subject property's frontage on 10 St SE, looking south.



ZONING AMENDMENT APPLICATION FILE NO. ZON — 1257
January 11, 2023
Page 2

The subject property also fronts onto a Laneway on the eastern boundary. Rezoning and the
proposed building upgrades do NOT trigger frontage upgrade requirements to the Laneway.
However, this lane is narrow and unpaved and it is recommended that it should not be used by
parents for drop off and pick up of children at the daycare.

Servicing:

Water:

1. Records indicate that the subject property is serviced by a 19mm service from the watermain
on 10 Street SE. Due fo size and age of the existing service, upgrading to a new metered
service (minimum 25mm) is required at time of Building Permit. All existing inadequate /

unused services must be abandoned at the main. Owner / Developer is responsible for all
associated costs

 —

Chris Moore Gabriel Bau Baiges P.Eng.
Engineering Assistant City Engineer
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CITY OF SALMON AR BL5020 Page ! 1

o

Customer Listing Basic Oneline S'hi.HUHARH Date: Dec14,2022  Time : 12:0Ppf3
Report Sequence 1 Account Map Code LAll

Contact Informatlon  : Not Included Zone LAll

Resldent : All Folio (Al

Home Operator LAl - ™ Rate 1 36000 To 36900

Customer Status  : Active Rengato printLi6: No Location  zAl

Bill Date : Jan 01, 2022 To Dec 31, 2022 Excliids Casli © Street i Al

Account No. L All Recelpt Trans: No  StreetName :All

Acct Code Account Name & Address Location Phone No(s) Business Description Status
BACO02 BACK IN NATURE CHILDCARE INC. 480 30 STREET SE (250) 833-3556 DAY CARE Aclive
BACO03 BACKYARD BEAR FAMILY CHILD G, 1961 1BAAVENUE SE  (250) 803-1024 DAYCARE Active
BLIO1 BLIND BAY MUNCHKINS CHILDCAF 1801 30 STREET NE (250) 803-2996 DAYCARE - GROUP CHILDCARE - SCHOC  Active
DANO1 DANIELLE'S CHILD CARE 391 HUDSON AVENUE I (250) 253-7028 DAYCARE - LICENSED OCCASIONAL CHI  Active
DAYO01 DAYHOME FRIENDS CARE 60 10 STREET SE (260) 803-2282 DAYCARE - GROUP Active
DIS01 DISCOVERY KIDS DAYCARE 451 SHUSWAP STREET (250) 832-0779 DAYCARE - COMMERGCIAL Active
DpIS02 DISCOVERY KIDS CLUB 2460 AUTO ROAD SE (250) 832-0779 DAYCARE - COMMERCIAL Active
HOMO2 HOME SWEET HOME CHILD CARE 4750 LAKESHORE ROAI (250) 263-7829 DAY CARE - FAMILY Active
KINOZ2 KINDER PLAY CHILD CARE LTD. 1170 22 STREET NE (250) 803-1104 DAYCARE - COMMERCIAL Active
KINO4 KINDER PLAY CHILD CARE CANOE 7210 81 STREET NE (250) 803-1104 DAY CARE - DAYCARE AND COMMUNITY  Aclive
LADO2 LADYBUG LANDING CHILD CARE C 140 27 STREET SE (260) 832-5553 DAY CARE - COMMERCIAL PRESCHOOL Active
LiTO4 LITTLE ANIMALS DAYCARE 3181 5 AVENUE SE (250) 306-2129 DAYCARE - FAMILY Active
LIT08 LITTLE SQUIDS DAYCARE LTD, 7281 46 STREET NE (250) 833-8338 DAYCARE - FAMILY Active
MAPO2 MAPLE TREE MONTESSORI 931 12 STREET SE (250) 804-9008 DAYCARE - PRESGHOOL/KINDERGARDT  Active
PLAOA PLAYCARE TOOI LTD. 3081 28 AVENUE NE (250) 833-2717 DAYCARE -~ GROUP CHILDCARE Active
PLAO2 PLAYCARE EARLY CHILDHOOD CE 1580 OKANAGAN AVEN! (250) 832-3050 DAY CARE - COMMERCIAL Active
SHU53 SHUSWAP KIDS CLUB OSC 1271 6 AVENUE NE (250) 832-7811 DAY CARE - SCHOOL AGE CHILD CARE Active
TINO1 TINY TYKES N TOTS 330 SHUSWAP STREET (250) 832-0779 DAYCARE - GROUP CHILDCARE Active
XPLO1 XPLCORE KIDZ ZONE 2600 ROOM #1 10 AVEF (250) 515-09556 DAYCARE Aclive

Total Active ;: 19

Total Non-Act. : 0

= W [/l SFp Total Gancelled : 0
Total Resldent : 19

Total Non-Res. : 0
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Dayhome Friends Care Re-Zoning Application 09-Feb-23 APPEND'X 10

RE: Parking Lot Plan

Dear Mayor Harrison and Council,
For the parking lot at 60 10 St. SE, | will paved and leveled a 5 m x 2.4m
parking space within my propert lines. | have also available concrete parking space at the back of the

house that can be used for drop off and pick up of the children.
Thank you for your kind consideration.

Sincerely,

Mona Lisa Braga

Dayhome Friends Care

(250) 803-2282
60 10 St. SE, Salmon Arm, BC, V1E 4J5
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CITY OF
TO: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council
DATE: February 10, 2023

SUBJECT: Development Variance Permit Application No. VP-576 (Height of Retaining Wall & Fence)

Legal: Lot 1, Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan EPP113491
Civic Address: 2871 — 25 Avenue NE

Owners: J. & L. Mushaluk

Agent: Edge Craft Construction Inc. (c/o Shane Burgi)

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: Development Variance Permit No. VP-576 be authorized for issuance for Lot 1
Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan EPP113491, which will vary
Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 Section 4.12.1 (a) by increasing the height of a combined
retaining wall and fence from 6.5 ft. to 17.5 ft.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

THAT: the motion for consideration be adopted.

PROPOSAL

The agent is proposing to vary the permitted height for an existing retaining wall and fence from 6.5 feet
to 17.5 feet. Drawings submitted in support of the application are enclosed as Appendix 1. The agent has
also submitted a letter of rationale in support of their application (Appendix 2).

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located in the North Broadview area, just off 30 Street NE on 25 Avenue NE, and
is approximately 511.0m? in area (Appendix 3 and 4). Although not shown on the ortho map (Appendix 4),
the site also now contains a single family dwelling, which was built in 2022. The property is designated
Low Density Residential in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is zoned R-8 — Residential Suite Zone
within Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 (Appendices 5 and 6).

After previously being informed by the Building Department that a permit was required for the already-
constructed retaining wall, the agent applied for a Building Permit with the City in October 2022. Following
this, staff performed routine plan checks and informed the agent that a height variance was required for
the retaining wall and fence. As a result, the agent submitted a variance permit application on January 27,
2023. Site photos of the retaining wall and fence are attached (Appendix 7).

Adjacent land uses include the following:

P75

North: Single family dwelling and accessory buildings/structures Zoned R-8
South: 25 Avenue NE; single family dwelling Zoned R-1
East: Single family dwelling and accessory buildings/structures Zoned R-8
West: Single family dwelling and accessory buildings/structures Zoned R-1
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DSD Memorandum VP-576 10 February 2023

COMMENTS

Building Department
No concerns with variance. BP is on hold until resolved.

FortisBC
No issue with this proposal.

Shaw
Shaw supports this application with no concerns.

BC Hydro
BC Hydro has no objections or conflicts with the proposed variance request.

Engineering Department

Wall has been designed by a Professional Engineer. The overland storm route has been maintained. No
Engineering Concerns.

Public Consultation

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Development Variance Permit Procedures
Bylaw, notices are mailed to land owners within a 30m radius of the application. The notices outline the
proposal and advise those with interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the Hearing
and information regarding attending the Hearing. It is expected that the Hearing for this application will be
held on February 27, 2023.

Planning Department

Development Variance Permits are considered on a case-by-case basis, and in doing so, a number of
factors are taken into consideration when reviewing a request. These factors include site-specific
conditions such as lot configuration, negative impact(s) on the general form and character of the
surrounding neighbourhood and negative impact(s) on adjacent properties.

As described in the letter submitted by the agent (Appendix 2), the owner/agent consulted a Geotechnical
Engineer (Applebruin Engineering Inc.) for a certified design for the existing wall. The agent claims that
they and the Geotech determined that the wall was necessary due to the topographical conditions,
slopes, and various grades on the subject property. The agent states that the purpose of the wall is to
retain the yard and home on the west-facing slope of the property to enable reasonable use of the rear
yard of the property. The agent also mentions that neighbours were consulted.

Should Council not support the variance request, the owner and/or agent would have to reconstruct

portions of the retaining wall, terracing the wall to ensure each section of the wall is below the required
height.

The sloping terrain across the subject parcel provides a reasonable rationale for some form of retaining
wall to create level yard areas across this development and is a common approach for single family
developments in Salmon Arm. Staff have no concerns with the variance request and support the issuance
of the Development Variance Permit.

Prepared by: Evan Chorlton Reviewed by: Robert Niewenhuizen, AScT
Planner Director of Engineering and Public Works
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BC LAND SURVEYOR'S BUILDING LOCATION CERTIFICATE

To: Edgescraft Homes

c/o Shane Burgl

2891 25 Avenue NE.
Saolmon Arm, BC VIE 3C8

Re: Lot 1, Sec 24, Tp 20, Rge 10,
W6M, KDYD, Plan EPP113491

Parcel [dentifler (PID): 031-626-649
Cio. Addréss: 2871 95 Avenue NE, Sclmon Arm
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Jan 31, 2023

City of Salmon Arm

To whom it may concern,
Re: Variance application for wall located at 2871 25™ Avenue SE, Salmon Arm, B.C.

i am writing this letter to go in conjunction with the variance permit application submitted to the
city of Salmon Arm and the purpose is to outline my rational for the ahove noted application.

The city has a maximum height restriction of 6.5 feet. A Geotechnical Engineer was consulted, and
a certified design is created for wall construction. The geotechnical engineer as well as the contractor and
homeowner determined this is necessary due to the topographical conditions, slope and various grades
on the narrow parcel which is to be constructed upon. This wall's purpose is to hold up the yard and home
on the West facing slope of the property to enable reasonable use of the property. Neighbors were
consulted and it was determined that this wall would need to be at a new maximum height of 11 feet with
a 6-foat fence on top to contain soil, prevent soil corrosion and debris as well as the integrity of the home
and safety of its inhabitants (i.e. children).

| believe that this will not alter the overall character of the neighborhood as the home is located
on an upward slope both at the North facing side (rear of property) as well as the South facing side (front
of property). The road at the front of the property is a high steep slope up towards 30" Avenue NE and

ties into the overall appearance of surrounding properties with similar walls and or slopes upwards
towards 30" Street S.E.

Wae respectfulty request that the City of Salmon Arm approve a new maximum permitted height
for the property located at 2871 25™ Avenue NE.

Thank you for your consideration on this request,

Shane Burgi

Agent for Lindsay Mushaluk
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Photo 2: photo looking north along property line E‘.ubject property and neighbouring property
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